Employees’ Retirement Association (SJCERA), for the purposes of retirement system 
coverage only, Part-Time employment is defined as: 

Part-Time: The status of an employee who is appointed to a position which is less than 
three quarters time (defined as not more than one thousand five hundred fifty-nine (1,559) 
hours on payroll in a calendar year). A part-time position is ongoing in nature and anticipated 
to exceed six months’ duration. 

Part-time employees who meet the appropriate eligibility criteria may receive health 
insurance benefits (see Section 2.3.2.2), step increases (see Section 6.2.2), and/or holiday

[...]

seasonal in nature (not to exceed seven months in a calendar year) and recurs year to year, or 
who covers peak workloads or regular employee absences (not to exceed nine months in a 

calendar year) in a position which is not ongoing in nature. Temporary positions are not to 
exceed one thousand five hundred fifty-nine (1,559) hours on payroll in a calendar year. 

7.2 Compliance with Part-Time/Temporary Definitions 

The County will provide the Association with payroll data showing the number of hours 
worked by part-time employees in the prior six months on the pay period closest to June 1